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(b) if s), tlii reisoi for jlhis slow speed ;

(c) whether there is any proposal to augjTieiit its speeJ; and

(d) if so, from when ?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Aiagesan) t Ca) No. Tne time-table journey-time of the passenger trains running on the Section is 8 hours 5 minutes and that of the mixed trains varies from 8 hours 15 minutes to 9 hours 20 minutes.

Cb) The speed of trains is dependent on the standard and stength of track and bridges.

(c) and (,cl). It will take some length of time before the works in connection with the stengthening of track and bridges which have been progremmed, are completed to permit of improvement in the journey-time of trains.

Tezpur-Rangiya Rail Line

504. Shri K. P. Tripathi i Will th»
MiiisLer of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to unstarred question No. 393 on the 22nd March,
1955 and state :

(â whether orders have been issued for the ballasting of the railway hne-
between Tezpur and Rangiyaj and i,b) if so, when the ballasting is likely to be taken up ?

The Dsputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Aiagesan) :
(a)and(b) Tne section between Rangiya and Ringi'p-ira is ilreidy ballasted a length of 24 miles with stone and 53 with shingle.
The ballasting of the section between Rangapara and Tezpur with shingle is proposed to be taken up during the next financial year.

Improvement on Stations

505. Shri Kamath : Will the Minister of Railways be pleased testate:

(a) which of the following Stations on the Cerirral Railway—Betul, Hoshan-
gjbad Itarsi, S">ha'̂pur Pipjriya. Gadarwara, Kaveli, Narsinghpur and Goiegaon have been included in the First Five Year Plan for improvement and expansion;

(b) which of these will be taken up for improvement and expansion in the coursc of the Second Five Year Plan ;
and

(c) the main features of the improvement and expansion pla in each cas ?

Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Aiagesan ): (a)
Passenger Ameraiy Works have been or are being provided at all these stations in the Firsi Five Year Plan period.

(b) I he Second Five Year Plan is still In be finalised.

(c) A sia cment is attached [See Apper dix
VI, annê Ule No. 25]

Agricultural Loan

506, Shri Dasaratha Deb .Will the Mmisier of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) wheiher it is a fact thafscjnc representations have been made to Govcin-
ment postponing the realisation of aguciA-
tur̂ joan from the peasant of K»malLur in Tripura this year ; and

Ib'i if so, the steps Government propose to take m the matter ?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Ja»n) j (a) No auch representation has been received.

(b; Does not arise.

Emplo3rment Ezchangat

507. MuUa AbduUabhai 1 Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state :

(a) the number of Employment Exchanges opened recently in the Sub-Divisions of Madhya Pradesh ; and

(b) the dates on which these Exchanges were opened and the basis of their location ?

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shri Abid Ali) : (a) None.
(b) Does not arise.

B. C. G. in Madhya Pradesh

508. Mulla AbduUabhai i Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state :

(a) the number of persons who have been B.C.G. vaccinated so far in Madhya Pradesh;

(b) whether any of them has suffered from any unfavourable rection ; and

(c) whether any of them had contracted
Tuberculosis ?  ‘

The Deputy Minister of Health
(Shrimati Chanderasekhar){ (a) 7,17,994.

(b) No report of any person having suffered from any unfavourable reaction has been received by Government.

(c) No reliable information is available.

